
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABYA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.973

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.03.2017


FOREIGN AID UNDER DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP

ADMINISTRATION


973. SHRI VIVEK GUPTA:


Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether India is a net recipient or donor of foreign aid;


(b) the details of aids received and given by India during the last three years, country-wise;


(c) the details of all schemes during the last three years under Development Partnership Administration, DPA-I and DPA-III divisions along with status of these projects;


(d) whether the DPA has any plans for the coming year to provide aid to foreign countries; and


(e) if so, the details of these projects along with their status?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ)


(a) No, India has been providing more aid to foreign countries, than it has been receiving annually in the last 3 years.


(b) The details of aid received by India from foreign countries/institutions in the last 3 years, as well as aid provided by India to foreign countries is enclosed at Annexure I and Annexure II.


(c) to (e) The details of all schemes which have been implemented or ongoing or under process are enclosed at Annexure III and Annexure IV.


*****


Annexure-I


Details of Aid (Grants) received by India from foreign countries / institutions during last three years


  (in Rs. Crore)

S.No. Country / Organisation 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1. Asian Development Bank 0 2.41 0

2.  European Union 622.41 0 287.64

3.  GEF-UNDP 1.02 2.19 0.72

4.  Global Fund 1,728.91 695.50 1,483.50

5.  Germany 16.88 23.43 29.84

6.  France 0 0 0

7.  Japan 4.37 0 29.06

8.  United Kingdom 855.01 601.77 224.28

9.  United States of America 43.42 0 4.70

10.  IBRD 69.63 85.91 66.95

11.  IDA 1.23 5.97 0

12.  IFAD 3.47 0 0

13.  IFAD 0 0 0

14.  UNDP 37.15 40.58 22.63

15.  UNFPA 0.65 1.41 1.21

 Grand Total  3,384.14 1,459.16 2,150.52


*****


Annexure-II


Details of Aid (Grants) provided by India to foreign countries


(in Rs. Crore)

S.No. Country 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1.  Bangladesh 604.66 197.84 155.68

2.  Bhutan 2458.29 2281.75 2127.66

3.  Nepal 381.37 303.26 309.94

4.  Sri Lanka 420.80 499.70 403.80

5.  Maldives 9.67 26.07 55.04

6.  Myanmar 164.85 104.34 117.06

7.  Africa 251.92 142.86 283.83

8.  Eurasia 14.30 11.94 19.37

9.  Mongolia 1.50 2.28 7.49

10.  Latin America 4.99 12.17 15.03

11.  Afghanistan 585.30 723.51 880.44

12. Other Developing

Countries

61.28 54.13 103.50

 Grand Total 4958.93 4359.85 4478.84


*****


Annexure-III


Details of Schemes/Projects being implemented by DPA-I

during last three years


                                                                                                (Expenditure in Rs. Crores)

S

No.
Country Details of Project Status 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Botswana
Supply of Computers,

Printers and UPS.
Completed 1.10 0 0

2 Botswana
Supply of Medical

Entomolgy lab equipment
Completed 0 0.21 0.21

3 Ethiopia
Supply of CT Scan

machine
Completed 0 0 6.48

4 Kenya
Supply of 30 field ambulances
Completed 0 0 0.01

5 Liberia
Procurement & supply of 15 Buses.
Completed 0 4.57 4.57

6 Malawi Supply of 34 tractors. Completed 0 3.17 4.53

7 Malawi Supply of medicines Completed 0 0 0.62

8 Rwanda

Supply of Solar photo voltaic equipment to 35

schools.

Completed 1.81 0.52 0.26

9 Seychelles

Supply of Hospital

Equipment to Victoria

Hospital

Completed

0.46 0 0

10 Ghana

Pilot Project for Tomato processing in agriculture sector in Ghana

Ongoing 0 1.24 2.84

11 Liberia
Supply of Medical

equipments
Ongoing 0 0 0.25

12 Madagascar

Establishment of Centre on Geo-informatics

Applications in Rural

Development

Ongoing 0 0 0

13 Namibia Supply of IT equipments Ongoing 0 0 6.75

14 Seychelles

Supply of medicines through Directorate

General Armed Force

Medical Services

(DGAFMS)

Ongoing 0 0 0

15 Sri Lanka
Sri Lanka Housing

Project
Ongoing 376.04 461.34 294.63

16 Somalia Supply of Mini Buses Ongoing 0 0 0.01

17 Tanzania

Establishment of

Business Incubation

Centre

Ongoing 0 0 0.05


18 Algeria

Establishment of Centre

on Geo-informatics

Applications in Rural

Development

Approvals

Stage
0 0 0

19
Cote

d'Ivoire

Establishment of Rural

Technology Park Project

Approvals

Stage
0 0 0

20 Djibouti

Development of Small &

Medium Enterprise

(SME) Sector

Approvals

Stage
0 0 0

21 Malawi
Establishment of Rural

Technology Park Project

Approvals

Stage
0 0 0

22 Mali
Procurement & Donation

of 5 Medical Ambulances

Approvals

Stage
0 0 0

23 Niger

Establishment of Centre

on Geo-informatics

Applications in Rural

Development project

Approvals

Stage
0 0 0

24 Tanzania
Establishment of Rural

Technology Park Project

Approvals

Stage
0 0 0

25 Tanzania
Donation of 10

Ambulances

Approvals

Stage
0 0 0

26 Zimbabwe
Establishment of Rural

Technology Park Project

Approvals

Stage
0 0 0


*****


Annexure-IV


Details of Schemes/Projects being implemented by DPA-III during last three years


(Expenditure in Rs. Crores)

S.

No.

Country Project/Schemes Status 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16


1. Afghanistan Afghanistan India Friendship

Dam

Completed

(2016)

203 279.23 260.59

2. Afghanistan Construction of Afghan

Parliament building

Completed

(2015)

91.8 246.33 325.08

3. Afghanistan Construction of Doshi &

Charikar Substations in

Afghanistan

Completed

(2016)

29 45.59 36.19

4. Afghanistan Restoration of Stor Palace in

Afghanistan

Completed

(2016)

5.5 12 10.79

5. Afghanistan Setting up of a Diagnostic

Centre at Indira Gandhi

Institute of Child Health at

Kabul

Completed 0.21 4.56 12.80

6. Myanmar Setting up of Language

Laboratories and E-resource centre at Nay Pyi Taw and

Yangon

Completed

(2014)

1.32 0.8 -

7. Myanmar Upgradation of India

Myanmar Centre for

Enhancement of IT Skills at

Yangon

Completed

(2014)

0.01 1.2 -

8. Myanmar Supply of 100 Desktop

Computers and UPSs to the

Land Records Department,

Min. of Agriculture,

Myanmar

Completed 0.00 0.59 0.18

9. Nepal Package I of the Terai Roads

Project (Phase-I)

Completed

(2015)

16.36 19.95 37.17

10. Nepal Construction of Bharat Nepal

Maitri Emergency & Trauma

Centre at Kathmandu

Completed

(2014)

9.23 10.73 7.45

11. Nepal Supply of 17 numbers of Fire

Tenders to Nepal

Completed

(2016)

0.01 0.00 1.32

12. Maldives Construction of Composite

Training Centre at Male,

Maldives

Completed 0.00 13.49 25

13. Sri Lanka Construction of Hospital building at Dickoya, Sri

Lanka and Supply of Medical

Equipment for Dickoya

Hospital

Hospital

Building

Completed

(2014) &

Supply of

11.85 6.10 4.64


Medical

Equipment

is under-

way

14. Afghanistan Small Development Projects

-I&II

Ongoing

0.31


11.79


31.68

15. Afghanistan Small Development Projects

-III

16 Afghanistan Special Scholarship Scheme for Afghan Nationals (1000

ICCR Scholarship scheme)

Ongoing 29.75 62.7 45.58

17. Afghanistan India Afghanistan Fellowship Programme through DARE/

ICAR

Ongoing 2.00 2.00 4.65

18. Afghanistan Establishment of Afghanistan National Agricultural

Sciences and Technology

University at Kandahar

Ongoing 1.85 2.19 2.02

19. Afghanistan Establishment of Mining Institute in Afghanistan

Ongoing

(DPR

prepared)

2.58 1.96 1.27

20. Afghanistan Supply of Buses to Afghanistan

Ongoing 0.00 0.00 2.80

21. Myanmar Kaladan Multi-Modal Transit

Transport Project

Ongoing 118.75 56.00 54.44

22. Myanmar Construction of 69 Bridges on the Tamu-Kyigone-Kalewa Section of the

Trilateral Highway in

Myanmar

Ongoing 0.00 2.75 0.00

23. Myanmar Construction/Upgradation of the Kalewa-Yargi Road section (120.74 kms) of the

Trilateral Highway in

Myanmar

Ongoing 0.00 1.33 0.60

24. Myanmar Construction/Upgradation of the Rih-Tedim Road Section

(100.495 kms) in Myanmar

Ongoing 0.00 0.69 0.00

25. Myanmar Establishment of Myanmar Institute of Information

Technology at Mandalay

Ongoing 0.35 1.00 2.85

26. Myanmar Establishment of Advanced Centre for Agriculture

Research and Education

Ongoing 0.05 0.05 3.28

27. Myanmar Upgradation of Yangon Children Hospital and Sittwe

General Hospital

Ongoing 15.00 1.20 15.95


28. Myanmar Extablsihment of Rice Bio-Park at Nay Pi Taw in

Maynmar

Ongoing 0.02 3.11 0.00

29. Nepal Construction of India-Nepal Cross Border Rail Links

Ongoing 85.50 85.13 60.00

30. Nepal Cosntruction of Integrated

Check Posts (ICPs) at

Birgunj & Biratnagar in

Nepal

Ongoing 13.00 18.12 11.00

31. Nepal Construction of Nepal Bharat

Maitri Polytechnic at Hetauda

Ongoing 0.00 0.15 0.30

32. Nepal Construction of New India-

Nepal Transmission Lines under Mid-term measures

Ongoing 0.14 0.14 2.56

33. Nepal Construction of Nepal Bharat

Maitri Pashupati

Dharmashala

Ongoing 0.01 0.00 0.00

34. Maldives Setting of Institute for

Security and Law

Enforcement Studies at Addu

City in Maldives

Ongoing 0.00 0.00 3.45

35. Maldives Renovation of Indira Gandhi

Memorial Hospital at Male

Ongoing 4.50 7.37 20.63

36. Sri Lanka Construction of a Cultural

Centre at Jaffna in Sri Lanka

Ongoing 0.00 2.09 0.00

37. Sri Lanka Restoration of

Thiruketheeswaram Temple

at Mannar in Sri Lanka

Ongoing 4.18 4.00 0.00

38. Maldives Construction of Ministry of

Defence (MOD) Building at

Male

Construction

yet to

commence

- - -


*****

